

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF CHESTER
COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-705 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The BNA is Duplicative.....	1
B. The Court has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	10
C. The Standard of Review in this Case is Not Highly Deferential to the Agency.....	13
D. The BNA is Unreasonable and CMS Did Not Engage in a Reasoned Analysis When It Implemented the Duplicative BNA without Accounting for the Adjustments Already Applied to the IPPS Comparable Per Diem Amount.....	14
E. CMS’ Decision to Apply a Duplicative Budget Neutrality Adjustment is Arbitrary and Capricious Because CMS’ Reasoning is Internally Inconsistent	16
F. CMS’ Decision to Apply a Duplicative Budget Neutrality Adjustment is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Reflects a Clear Error of Judgment	19
G. CMS’ Decision to Apply a Second Outlier Budget Neutrality Adjustment to the LTCH Site Neutral Payment Rate is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	21
H. CMS Did Not Provide a Sufficient Response to Comments Raising Major Issues Regarding the Duplicative BNA in the FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule	22
I. CMS’ Duplicative BNA Violates the Social Security Act and Other Federal Laws.....	23
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 11

Abington Crest Nursing and Rehabilitation Ctr. v. Sebelius, 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009)24

Almay, Inc. v. Califano, 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1977)20

* *Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius*, 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9, 12, 13, 19

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 15

* *Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 13, 14, 19, 21

City of Houston, Tex. v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11

* *Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala*, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15

* *District Hosp. Partners v. Burwell*, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. I.C.C., 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 14

* *Greater Boston Television Corp. v. F.C.C.*, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 15

Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole, 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 22

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011) 16

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..14, 15

Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Weinberger, 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975) 21

NLRB v. Express Publishing Co., 312 U.S. 426 (1941)..... 12

* *U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n*, 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc., 412 U.S. 609 (1973) 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(i)(I) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(i)(I))..... 13

* 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(ii) (SSA § 1886(m)(6)(B)(ii)).....6, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(7)(A) (SSA § 1886(m)(7)(A))8
 * 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A) (SSA § 1861(v)(1)(A))24
 * Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)24
 * Pathway for SGR Reform Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-67, Div. B, 127 Stat. 1165 (2013)....7, 25

Regulations

* 42 C.F.R. § 412.522(c)(2)(i) passim
 * 42 C.F.R. § 412.529(d)(4)6

Rules

FY 2013 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 53258 (Aug. 31, 2012)8
 * FY 2016 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 49326 (Aug. 17, 2015)..... passim
 * FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 56762 (Aug. 22, 2016)..... 12, 16, 23
 * FY 2018 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 37990 (Aug. 14, 2017)..... 8, 12, 16, 23
 * FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 41144 (Aug. 17, 2018)..... passim

Other Authorities

* CMS, *Medicare Claims Processing Manual* (CMS Pub. 100-04), Ch. 3 § 150.9.1.17
 MedPAC, *About MedPAC*, <http://www.medpac.gov/-about-medpac-> (last visited July 16, 2019)
23
